ATTACHMENT 1

Answer to Question 10.

63.18(c): Correspondence concerning this filing should be sent to the Parties' counsel:

With copies to:

Patrick D. Crocker Crocker & Crocker 107 W Michigan Ave., 4th Floor Kalamazoo, MI 49007 Telephone: (269) 381-8893

Telephone: (269) 381-8893 Facsimile: (269) 381-4855 patrick@crockerlawfirm.com Mary Cegelski
First Communications, LLC
3340 West Market Street
Akron, OH 44333
(330) 835-2272

mcegelski@firstcomm.com

<u>Section 63.18(d):</u> The Parties hold the following International and Domestic Section 214 Authorizations:

First Communications, LLC ("FCL") holds International Section 214 Authority in File Nos. (ITC-214-19951215-00030) granted in File No. ITC-ASG-200110001-00509.

Globalcom, Inc. ("Globalcom") holds International Section 214 Authority in File No. ITC-214-19960718-00323 (previous File No. ITC-96-406).

The Parties do not intend to transfer the International Section 214 Authorization of Globalcom to FCL because FCL holds its own International Section 214 Authorization. Instead the Parties intend to surrender Globalcom's International Section 214 Authorization.

Answer to Question 11.

Pre- and Post Merger Ownership of the Parties

Pre-and Post Transaction ownership of FCL

The following entity holds a 10% or greater direct ownership interest in First Communications, LLC.

Name/Address	<u>Percent</u>	<u>Citizenship</u>	Principal Business
	<u>Held</u>		
Summit Data Services Inc	100%	US	Telecommunications
3421 Ridgewood Road, Suite			
125			
Akron, OH 44333			

The following individual holds a ten percent (10%) or greater direct or indirect ownership in Summit Data Services Inc.

Name/Address	<u>Percent</u>	<u>Citizenship</u>	Principal Business
Joseph Morris	<u>Held</u> 90%	US	Telecommunications
3421 Ridgewood Road, Suite			
125			
Akron, OH 44333			

No other entity holds a 10% or greater direct ownership interest in Summit Data Services Inc.

Pre-Transaction ownership of Globalcom

The following entity hold a 10% or greater direct ownership interest in Globalcom, Inc.

Name/Address	<u>Percent</u>	Citizenship	Principal Business
	<u>Held</u>		
First Global Telecom, Inc.	100%	US	Telecommunications
3340 West Market Street			
Akron, OH 44333			

The following entity holds a 10% or greater direct ownership interest in First Global Telecom, Inc.

Name/Address	<u>Percent</u>	<u>Citizenship</u>	Principal Business
	<u>Held</u>		
Summit Data Services Inc 3421 Ridgewood Road, Suite 125	100%	US	Telecommunications
Akron, OH 44333			

The following individual holds a ten percent (10%) or greater direct or indirect ownership in Summit Data Services Inc.

Name/Address	<u>Percent</u>	Citizenship	Principal Business
	<u>Held</u>		
Joseph Morris	90%	US	Telecommunications
3421 Ridgewood Road, Suite			
125			
Akron, OH 44333			

No other person or entity, either directly or indirectly, owns ten percent (10%) or more of the equity of Summit Data Services Inc.

Post-Merger Ownership of the Parties

Globalcom Inc. will cease to exist following the completion of the *pro forma* merger with and into FCL.

First Communications, LLC's ownership will be unchanged and remain the same as the Pre-Transaction ownership.

Answer to Question 13.

Description of the *Pro Forma* Transaction:

As part of its effort to streamline its corporate structure, First Communications, LLC ("FCL") merged Globalcom, Inc. ("Globalcom") into FCL on July 31, 2013, with FCL as the surviving entity. Globalcom previously adopted the fictitious name of First Communications and currently provides service to customers under the First Communications name. Accordingly the transaction will be virtually transparent to the customers of Globalcom. The merger will not result in a change to any aspect of a customer's services, including the rates, terms and conditions, the format of their bills, and their customer service contacts including the toll free numbers. Prior to the merger Globalcom and FCL shared the same officers and used the same sales and customer service teams. The merger and change in control are *pro forma* and will not result in the actual controlling party of either party, except that Globalcom will cease to exist upon completion of the merger with FCL.